



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ACP MASTER, LTD., AURELIUS
CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., and AURELIUS
OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants,

v.

SPRINT CORPORATION,
SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
STARBURST I, INC., and SOFTBANK
CORP.,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 382, 2017

On Appeal from the
Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 8508-VCL

PUBLIC VERSION
FILED: JANUARY 17, 2018

ACP MASTER, LTD., AURELIUS
CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., and AURELIUS
OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC,

Petitioners-Below,
Appellants,

v.

CLEARWIRE CORPORATION,

Respondent-Below,
Appellee.

No. 380, 2017

On Appeal from the
Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 9042-VCL

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Lawrence S. Robbins
Kathryn S. Zecca
William J. Trunk
Joshua S. Bolian
Shai D. Bronshtein
Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,
Untereiner & Sauber, LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411-L
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: 202-775-4500

Dated: January 2, 2018

Stephen E. Jenkins (#2152)
Marie M. Degnan (#5602)
ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A.
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
Phone: 302-654-1888

*Attorneys for Appellants ACP Master,
Ltd., Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd., and
Aurelius Opportunities Fund II, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY APPRAISING CLEARWIRE WITHOUT CONSIDERING DISH’S BID.....	4
A. The Court Of Chancery Failed To Consider DISH’s Bid.....	5
B. Whatever “Strategic And Commercial Motivations” DISH Had Do Not Undermine The Relevance Of Its Bid.....	9
1. Sprint Wrongly Conflates “Strategic And Commercial Motivations” With “Synergies”	10
2. DISH Was Not Bidding For Synergies.....	11
3. Even If DISH Had Plans To Extract Synergistic Gains, There Is No Evidence Of Their Value	18
C. Sprint’s Favorite Facts Do Not Void The Statute’s Requirement	20
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY APPRAISING CLEARWIRE ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT SPRINT WOULD CONTINUE TO BREACH ITS FIDUCIARY DUTIES	21
A. Sprint Concedes That Operative Reality, For Valuation Purposes, Cannot Assume Breaches Of Fiduciary Duties	22
B. The Court Of Chancery Found, As Fact, That Sprint Would Undertake A Strategic Plan To Depress Clearwire’s Price.....	23
C. Sprint’s Response—That Certain Aspects Of Its Plan Were Lawful When Viewed In Isolation—Misses The Point	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE PLENARY ACTION SHOULD BE REMANDED AS WELL	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Agranoff v. Miller,
734 A.2d 1066 (Del. Ch. 1999)30

Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart,
845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....22

Biolase, Inc. v. Oracle Partners, L.P.,
97 A.3d 1029 (Del. 2014).....14

Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Global Event Driven Master Fund Ltd.,
--- A.3d ---, 2017 WL 6375829 (Del. Dec. 14, 2017)..... 6, 9, 26

DFC Global Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.,
172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 20

Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.,
1996 WL 483093 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 1996).....11

Highfields Capital, Ltd. v. AXA Financial, Inc.,
939 A.2d 34 (Del. Ch. 2007).....19

Huff Fund Inv. P’ship v. CKx, Inc.,
2014 WL 2042797 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2014) 13, 19

Huffington v. Enstar Corp.,
1984 WL 8209 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 1984)30

In re Cox Radio, Inc. S’holders Litig.,
2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010)22

In re Dole Food Co. S’holder Litig.,
2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015).....33

In re PetSmart, Inc.,
2017 WL 2303599, (Del. Ch. May 26, 2017)17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>LongPath Capital, LLC v. Ramtron Int’l Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4540443 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2015)	19
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999).....	22
<i>M.P.M. Enters., Inc. v. Gilbert</i> , 731 A.2d 790 (Del. 1999).....	6
<i>Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6164771 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2015).....	17
<i>Merlin Partners LP v. AutoInfo, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2069417 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2015)	13, 19
<i>Sealy Mattress Co. of N.J. v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 532 A.2d 1324 (Del. Ch. 1987)	28
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015).....	4
<i>Union Illinois 1995 Inv. Ltd. P’ship v. Union Fin. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	19
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 1991).....	11
<i>Vargas v. Gamino</i> , 918 A.2d 339 (Del. 2007) (Table).....	6
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	5
 Statutes and Rules	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262(h).....	4, 5, 10, 20
Del. S. Ct. R. 8	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Shannon P. Pratt, <i>Business Valuation: Discounts and Premiums</i> (2d ed. 2009).....	18
Franklin D. Roosevelt, Radio Address to the New York Herald Tribune Forum (Oct. 26, 1939), http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/? pid=15828	14
